ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD July 26, 2005

KELLER OIL COMPANY,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
V.)	PCB 03-129
)	PCB 03-130
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	PCB 03-131
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	PCB 03-136
)	PCB 03-137
Respondent.)	PCB 04-171
)	(UST Fund)
)	(Consolidated)

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

On July 26, 2005, the parties participated in a telephone status conference with the hearing officer. Settlement has been delayed because respondent's UST personnel have been preparing for a related rulemaking hearing tomorrow.

The parties are directed to participate in a telephone status conference with the hearing officer at 2:00 p.m. on August 23, 2005. The status conference shall be initiated by the petitioner.

Petitioner filed an open waiver of the statutory decision deadlines in these dockets.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Carol Webb

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 217/524-8509 webbc@ipcb.state.il.us